
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for rate 
increase for increased water and 
wastewater rates in Seminole , 
Orange, and Pasco Counties by 
UTILITIES, INC . OF FLORIDA 

DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: February 9, 1995 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATES 
AND GRANTING INTERIM RATE INCREASE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

Case Background 

Utilities Inc. of Florida (UIF or utility) is a Class A 
utility providing water and wastewater service in Marion, Orange, 
Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties. This application involves 
thirteen systems: nine systems in Seminole County, three systems in 
Orange County, and one in Pasco County. According to its minimum 
filing requirements (MFRs), UIF's Seminole County water systems 
serve 2,614 customers, its-Orange County water systems serve 359 
customers, and its Pasco County water system serves 595 customers. 

The Seminole and Orange County systems are located in the St. 
Johns River Water Management District Water Conservation Area. The 
Orangewood system, located in Pasco County, has been designated as 
a water use caution area by the Southwest Florida Water Management 
District. Water use caution areas are areas in which water supply 
has become c ritical or is anticipated to become critical within the 
next 20 years. 

On November 17, 1994, UIF filed an application for an interim 
and permanent rate increase for its systems in Pasco, Orange and 
Seminole Counties, pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, 
Florida Statutes . November 29, 1994, was established as the 
official filing date . The utility has requested that we process 
its request as Proposed Agency Action. 

0 I 5 i 8 fEB -9 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 2 

The utility ' s test year is the calendar year 1993. In 1993, 
the utility recorded total revenues of $523,116 for the Seminole 
County water systems, $77,353 for the Orange County water systems, 
and $90,896 for the Pasco County water system. Interim rates have 
been requested for all but the Seminole County wastewater systems 
mentioned above. 

UIF states that a rate increase is necessary because it is 
earning less than a fair rate of return on its investment. The 
last general rate increase was in 1981 for the Seminole and Orange 
County systems (Order No. 10049 issued June 9, 1981} and in 1989 
(Order No. 21552 issued July 17, 1989} for the Pasco County system. 
Index and pass-through increases were last granted in August, 1994. 

For interim purposes, the utility has requested revenues of 
$572,981, $97,091, and $104,569 for its Seminole, Orange , and Pasco 
County systems, which represent increases of $32,823 (6.08 
percent}, $13,567 (16.24 percent}, and $9,987 (10.56 percent) over 
adjusted test year revenues, respectively . UIF has requested final 
revenues of $615,969, $101 , 014, and $112,412 for the Seminole, 
Orange, and Pasco County systems, respective ly. 

Suspension of Proposed Rates 

Section 367. 081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rate 
schedules proposed by the utility shall become effective within 
sixty (60} days after filing unless the Commission votes to 
withhold consent to implementation of the requested rates. 

We have reviewed the utility 's application, the proposed 
rates, the revenues thereby generated , and the information filed in 
support of the rate application. We believe that further 
explanation and corroboration of the information is necessary . 
Accordingly , we find it appropriate to suspend the utility ' s 
proposed rates. 

Interim Rate Increase 

UIF requested inte~im water rates for its systems in Seminole, 
Orange and Pasco County designed to generate $572,981 , $97,090 and 
$102 ,233 in annual revenues, respectively . The util ity did not 
request interim rates for its wastewater system in Seminole County . 
The utility filed rate base, cost of capital , and operating 
statements to support its requested water rate increases. 

Rate Base 

Our calculations of rate base, for interim purposes, are 
depicted on Schedules Nos. 1-A and 1-B, as applicable, for each 



ORUER NO. PSC·9~ 0191 FOF WS 
DOCKET NO. C) II 091 '/ WS 
Jll\GE \ 

Coun ty . ThoAe ndj\latmnntn thnt .In\ 111df t•vld••llt n 1 llll Wh.tn!l'. tl In 
lltilUl • u1e depicted without 1urthc r discu~:~sion. 

Section 3 67 . 082 ( 5) (b) ( 1) , Florida Statutes , requires thcll the 
achieved rate of return be calculated by applying appropria t e 
adjustments consistent with those used in the most recent rate case 
of the utility. This Commission has interpreted this scct1 on Lo 
require that the sc1me methodology used to calculate working capital 
in the most recent rate proceeding be used t o calculate interim 
rates . 

In this proceeding , the utility used the balance sheet method 
to compute working capital for all systems in this docket. In its 
most recent rate proceedings for the Seminole and Orange County 
systems, UIF used the balance sheet method to calculate working 
capital. Accordingly, no adjustment is necessary for these 
systems. In its last ra te proceeding for the Pasco County 
(Orangewood) system, however, UIF used the formula method , or one­
eighth of operat ion and maintenance expenses, to calculate working 
capital . The formula method results in a working capital provis ion 
of $8,253, or an increase of $4,641 to the requested amount. 

Cos t of Capital 

Our calculations of cost of capital are depicted on Schedule 
No. 2 , for each County . Those adjustments which a r e self· 
explanatory or which are ess entially mechanical in nature are 
reflected on that schedule wi t hout further discussion. 

Return on Equity 

The utility's requested cost of capital for interim purposes 
includes a return on equity of 10 . 89 percent for the Seminole and 
Orange County systems. The minimum of the range of the last 
authorized return on equity for these systems was 15 percent. See 
Order No. 10049 , issued June 9, 1981. For the Pasco County system, 
the utilit y ' s requested cost of equity f o r interim purposes was 
10 . 69 percent. The minimum of the range of the last authorized 
return on equity for th~s system was 11.69 percent. See Order No. 
21552, issued July 17, 1989. 

A utility may always request a lower return on equity than the 
rate of return r equired by the interim statute. Therefore, we have 
util i zed the utility's requested return on equity to determine the 
interim cost of capital. 

Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits {ITCs l 

For all of the water systems, the utility incl uded ITCs in the 
cost of capital at zero cost. For the Seminole County system only, 



ORDER NO. PSC-95- 0191- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 940917 - WS 
PAGE 4 

the utility reduced its income tax provision by the amortization of 
ITCs. This treatment is inconsistent with Section 46(f) , Internal 
Revenue Code (IRC). 

Under Section 46(f), IRC, utilities were required to elect 
either Option 1 or 2 for the treatment of ITCs . Under Option 1, 
ITCs are included in the capital structure at zero cost and 
amortization of the ITCs occurs below the line . Option 2 companies 
include ITCs in the capital structure at the weighted cost of debt 
the ITCs displace and amortization of the ITCs occurs above the 
line as a deduction to the income tax expense included in the cost 
of service. 

We are not sure which option this utility elected. The MFR 
schedule requiring the utility to show proof of its election 
included an energy tax credit schedule, not its election of ITCs. 
Therefore, we have used the methodology used for each system in the 
last rate proceeding. In Seminole and Orange Counties, the last 
treatment for ITCs appears to have been Option 1. Therefore, the 
only adjustment necessary is to remove the ITC amortization from 
the Seminole County system's income tax expense. 

In the Pasco County system ' s last rate case, the utility was 
granted a cost rate for its ITCs . This indicates that the 
Orangewood system was an Option 2 company . Accordingly, we have 
included the ITCs in the cost of capital at the weighted cost. 
Further, we have reduced the income tax provis i on by $2,3 5 6 to 
reflect the amortization of ITCs above the line. 

Based on the above, we find that the appropriate overall 
interim cost of capital is 8.64 percent for the Seminole and Orange 
County systems, and 8.95 percent for the Pasco County system. 

Revenue Requirement 

Our calculations of cost of net operating income are depicted 
on Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B, for each County. Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentia lly mechanical in 
nature are reflected without further discussion. 

Using the actual operating expenses for the year ended 
De cember 31, 1993, and ove rall rates of return as described above, 
we have calculated interim revenue requirements for each of the 
t h ree water systems. our adjustments for the Seminole and Orange 
County systems generate revenue requirements higher than those 
requested by the utility. In such circumstances, it has been our 
practice to limit the revenue requirements to the levels requested . 
Therefore , UIF is hereby authorized to collect, on an interim 
basis, subject to refund, the following annual operating revenues: 



ORDER NO. PSC-95 -0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 5 

Seminole County 
Orange County 
Pasco County 

Rev e nues 
$572,981 
$ 97 , 090 
$102,233 

Dollar 
Increase 
$32 ,823 
$13,567 
$ 7,651 

Interim Rates 

Percent 
I ncrease 

6.08 percent 
16.24 percent 
8.09 percent 

UIF ' s present rates, its requested rates for interim purposes, 
and the rates approved herein are depicted on Schedule No. 4. 

In addition to its request for interim rate increases, UIF has 
requested to establish initial residential service rates for 1.5-, 
2-, 3- , 4 - , and 6-inch meters for all of the s y stems . It has also 
requested to establish initial general service rates for 4 - and 6-
inch meters in Seminole County, 3-, 4-, and 6 - inch meters in Pasco 
County, and 1 . 5-, 2 -, 3-, 4-, and 6-inch meters in Orange County. 
We find it appropriate to grant UIF ' s request for initial service 
rates for these meter sizes. The rates shall be based on 
equivalent residential connection factors for each meter size, in 
accordance with standards provided by the American Water Works 
Association and consiste nt with the base facility charges for the 
other meter sizes for these systems. 

The approved revenue increases will result in water rate 
increases of 6.16 percent f or Semi n ole County 16 .74 percent for 
Orange County, and 8.27 percent for Pasco County . These rates 
shall be effective f or service r endered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30 .475(1), 
Florida Administrative Code. The rates may not be implemented 
until tariff sheets are filed that are consistent with the 
Commission 's vote, the appropriate security has been filed with the 
Commission, and proper notice has been received by the customers. 
The utility should p rovide proof of the date notice was given 
within ten days after the date of notice . 

Security to Guarantee the Interim Increases 

Pursuant to Section 367 .082, Florida Statutes, the excess of 
interim rates over the previously authorized rates shall be 
collected under guarantee and subject t o refund with interest. 
According to our calculations, the amount that should be held 
subject to refund is $33,818. Our Division o f Auditing and 
Financial Analysis has reviewed the financial da ta of Utilities 
Inc. o f Florida (UIF) and determined that, while the utility has an 
adequate liquidity and equity r atio trend, it has a negative 
profitability. Therefore , UIF, by itself, does not qualify for a 
corporate undertaking . Its parent company, Utilities, Inc . (UI), 
has acceptable liquidity , an adequate equity ratio and good 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 6 

profitability . UI is currently guaranteeing a corporate 
undertaking in the amount of $26,027, in Docket No . 930826-WS. 
With the $33,818 corporate undertaking amount in this case, UI ' s 
total exposure would be $59,845. Accordingly , UIF may guarantee 
any potential refund by corporate undertaking if UI is willing to 
act as the guarantor. UIF shall provide a report, by the twentieth 
day of each month, indicating the monthly and total revenues 
collected subject to refund, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
proposed rate schedules of Utilities Inc. of Florida are hereby 
suspended, in accordance with Section 367 . 081 (6 ) , Florida Statutes. 
It l.S further 

ORDERED that Utilities Inc. of Florida is hereby authorized to 
collect increased rates, on an interim basis, as set forth in the 
body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates 
approved herein, Utilities Inc. of Florida shall submit revised 
tariff pages consistent with this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates 
approved herein, Utilities Inc. of Florida shall submit a proposed 
notice to its customers of the increased rates. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates 
approved herein, Utilities Inc. of Florida shall submit a corporate 
undertaking, guaranteed by its parent, Utilities, Inc., in the 
amount of $33,818. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
revised tariff pages, provided that customers have received notice. 
It is further 

ORDERED that the revised tariff pages shall be approved upon 
Staff's verification that they are consistent with our decision, 
the appropriate security has been filed, and that notice has been 
received by the customers. It is further 

ORDERED that Utilities Inc. of Florida shall provide proof of 
notice within ten (10) days after the date of the notice. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 7 

By ORDER of the Florida Publ i c Service Commission, this 9th 
day of February, 1995 . 

(SEAL) 

RJP 

&La--~ 4 
BLANCA S . BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 8 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature, may request : (1) 
rec onsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038 (2), 
Florida Administrative Code, if i ssued by a Prehearing Officer; (2 ) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by the Commission; or (3) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility . A motion for 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting , in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060 , 
Florida Administrative Code . Judicial review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review 
of the final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 9 

UTil..lTIBS, INC. OP PLORIDA - SBWINOLB COUNTY 
SCBBDULB OP WATER RATB BASE 
TEST YEAR BNDBD 12131193 

TEST YEAR 
PEA unuTY 

COMPONENT UTIUTY ADJU IITIIENT8 

1 unUTY PLANT IN SERVICE s 2,133,340 s OS 

2l.AND 18,645 0 

3 NON-USED • USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (507.722) 0 

5 CIAC (7111,583) 0 

e At.IORTlZAnON OF CIAC 2119,1185 0 

7 ACOUISmON ADJUSTMENTS -NET 0 0 

I ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCnON (52.000) 0 

8 DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 

10 WORIONO CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 151 .1571 0 

--------· -------· 
RATE BASE $ 1.238.558 s 0$ __________ , __________ , 

ADJUSTED 
TESTYEAA 
PEft U'T1UTY 

2,133.340 s 

18.645 

0 

(507.722) 

(7115.583) 

2119.885 

0 

(52.000) 

0 

151 ,1578 

SCBBDULB NO.1-A 
DOCJ[BT NO. ~17-WS 

COMIII188tON 
COIIIIIII!a..aN ADJUSTED 
AOJU•TMEWTS TEST YEAR 

OS 2.133,340 

0 18,645 

0 0 

0 (507,722) 

0 (7115.583) 

0 2119.885 

0 0 

0 (52.000) 

0 0 

0 151,1578 

---·------· --·--------· ----------· 
1.238.559 $ 0$ 1,238,558 --------··· ----------· ----------~ 

l 



UTJLITIBS, INC. OF FLORIDA - SBMINOLB COUNTY 
CAPITAL STRUCTIJRB 
TBST YBAR BNDBD 12/31/93 

CAPITAL 
SPECIFIC RECONCILED 

TOTAl. ADJUSTMENTS PROMTA TO RATE 
DESCRIPTION CAPITAl. (EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS BASE 

PER UTILITY 

1 LONO- TERM DEBT $ 305,916 s 0$ (190,606)$ 115,310 
2 INTERCOMPANY PAYABLE 1,132,734 0 (705,803) 426,931 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
4 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 (884,337) 534,934 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 62,105 0 (38,696) 23,409 
6 DEFERRED ITC'S- ZERO COST 135,686 0 (64,534) 51 ,152 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTO COST 0 0 0 0 
8 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230.454 Q (143.631) 88.823 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ ii.~§§,]!!! $ Q$ "·Q~l.§QZIS l.~iiM:i!i! 

PER COMMISSION 

10 LONO-TERM DEBT $ 305,916$ 0 $ (190,616)$ 115,300 
11 SHORT-TERM DEBT 1,132,734 0 (705,605) 426,929 
12 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
13 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 (684,346) 534,925 
14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 62,105 0 (38,698) 23,407 
15 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 135,886 0 (84,546) 51 ,140 
16 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTO COST 0 0 0 0 
17 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230,454 Q ~ 86.858 

18 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 3,2§6,]§3 $ Q$ ",Q17,6()6)S l 238,5® 

RANOE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALl RATE OF RETURN 

SCIIBDULB NO. 2 
DOCKBT NO. 940917- WS 

COST WEIOHTE 
RATIO RATE COST 

9 .31" 6.00% 0.56% 
34.47% 9.47% 3.26% 

0 .00% 0.00% 0 .00% 
43.19% 10.89% 4 .70% 

1.89% 6.00% 0 .11" 
4 .13" 0.00% 0 .00% 
0 .00" 0.00% 0 .00,. 

~ 0.00% 0 .00% 

~ Ma 

9 .31% 6.00% 0.56" 
34.47% 9.47% 3.26% 

0 .00% 0.00% 0 .00% 
43.19% 10.89% 4 .70% 

1.89% 8.00% 0 .11" 
4 .13% 0.00% 0 .00% 
0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% 

~ 0.00% 0 .00% 

~ ~ 

lOW HIGH 

~ ~ 

l..2..il..lfl ~ 

'UOO 

~g~ 
trl::a;trl 

trl~ 
1-'>-3 
0 z zo 

0 · 

'U 
1.0(/) 
~n 
O• 
1.0\0 
1-'Vl 
-..)I 
•O 
~I-' 
(/)1.0 

1-' 

t'Ij 
0 
t'Ij 

I 

~ 
(/) 



tTilLrnE.S, INC. OP FLORIDA - SBMINOL2 COUNlY 
STATBMBHT OP WATBR OPBRATIONS 
TESTYRAR I!NDED 12/31193 

UTI LilY COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR unUTY AD.A.ISTED COMMISSION AD.A.ISTED 

DE8CRIPTION PER UTILITY AO.A.ISTMENTS TEST YEAR AD-AJSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

1 OPERATING REVENJES $ 523,116$ 49,865$ 572,961 $ (32,823)$ 540,158$ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
OPERATING EXP~SES: 

2 OPERATION ANDMAINTENA~E $ 339,650$ 0$ 339,650$ 0$ 339,650$ 

3 DEPRS:IATON 47,645 0 47,645 0 47,845 

4 AMORTIZATON 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 43,553 2,552 46,105 (1 ,477) 44,628 

8 INCOME TAXES (12,814) 45,454 32,640 (10,334) 22,306 

---------- ---------- ---------- ------~-- ----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 418,034$ 48,006 $ 466,040$ (11 ,811)$ 454,229 $ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
8 OPERATING INCOME $ 105,082 $ 1,859$ 108,941 $ (21,012)$ 85,929$ 

---------- -----=-a~DD ·=---------
-----=:E=::a:a-. ----------

9 RATE BASE $ 1,238,559 $ 1,238,559 $ 1,238,559 

----------
a•aam••a•a: 

----------
RATE OF RElURN 8.48% 8.63% 8.94% 

----------
aaaaC:2;DIZaa 

----------

SCHBDUU! NO. 3-A 
DOCKET NO. 940917- WS 

REVENUE REVENUE 
INCREASE RFQUIREMENT 

32,823$ 572,961 

---------- -----------
6.08% 

$ 339,650 

47,845 

0 

1,4n 48,105 

11,795 34,102 

---------- -----------
13,273$ 4trl,!502 

---------- -----------
19,550$ 105,479 

---------- -----------
$ 1,238,!5S9 

-----------
8 .!52% 

-----------

'000 

~g~ 
I:Il:><;trl 

trl::O 
~->o--3 .... z 

zo 
0 · 

tO 
\0(/) 
~() 
0 I 

\0\0 
1-'l/1 
...,]I 
I 0 
~ .... 
C/)\0 .... 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 12 

UTJLITIBS, INC OF FLORIDA - SEMINOLE COUNTY 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR BNDED 12131193 

EXPlANATION 
·, ,. 

(1) OPERATING REV~NU~S 
a) Reveree utlllty'a propo .. d revenue lncreaae 

(2) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES • 
a) Regulatory aaaeaement feea related to revenue adjuatment 

(3) INCOME TAXES 
a) Remove ITC amortinltion from above the line 
b) Income t.axea aaaociced with adjuated teet year Income 

(4) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjuatment to reflect recommended revenue requirement 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) Regulatory ... aaamant taxea on additional revenuea 

(6) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxee related to recommended income amount 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 
DOCKET NO. 940917- WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER 

$ (32,823) 

$ (1.477) 

s (2,356) 
(7,978) 

s (10,334) 

s 32,823 

s 14n 

$ 11 795 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 9409 17-WS 
PAGE 13 

UTILITIES, INC. O P PLOJUDA - OR.AHOB COUNTY 
SCHBDULB OP WATBRRATE B.A.SB 
TEST YBAil BNDBD 12131193 

TEST YEAR 
PER unuTY 

COMPONENT UTIUTY AD.IU STU ENT8 

1 VTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE s 200.$33 s OS 

2LAND 3,S58 0 

3 NON-USED 6 USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (53,26-4) 0 

5 CIAC (411.nll) 0 

S AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 111,11&0 0 

7 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS -NET 0 0 

S ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 

II DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 

10 WORIONG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 3,S46 0 

---·---- ------
RATE BASE s 124,574 s OS 

........... ----------1 

SCHBDULB NO. 1-A I DOCKET NO. ~17-WS 

AO.IU&TED COMMis.atON 
Te8TYEAR COMM188K>N AO.IU8TED 
PER UTlUTY ADJU.-ntENTS Te&T YEAR 

200,$33 s OS 200,$33 

3,S58 0 3,S58 

0 0 0 

(53.264) 0 (53,264) 

(411.7711) 0 (411.nll) 

19,9&0 0 111,1180 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

3,S46 0 3,S46 

---------· -----·---· ---------· 
124,574 s OS 124,574 ----------· ----------· __________ , 



UTILITIES, INC. OP FLORIDA - ORANGB COUNTY 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TBST YEAR BNDBD 12/31/93 

CAPITAL 
SPECifiC RECONCILED 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS PRO RATA TO RATE 
DESCRIPTlON CAPITAL (EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS BASE 

PER UTILITY 

1 LONG-TEAM DEBT $ 305,916$ 0$ (294,318)$ 11,598 
2 INTERCOMPANY PAYABLE 1,132,734 0 (1 ,089,793) 42,941 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
4 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 (1 ,365,467) 53,804 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 62,105 0 (59,752} 2 ,353 
8 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZEAO COST 135,686 0 (130,541) 5,145 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD COST 0 0 0 0 
8 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230,454 Q ~ 8 ,733 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ ~.i:§§,J§§ $ Q$ ~~.J§!.~~$ W.lli 

PER COMMISSION 

10 LONG-TEAM DEBT $ 305,918$ 0$ (294,319)$ 11 ,597 
11 SHORT-TEAM DEBT 1,132,734 0 (1 ,089,793) 42,941 
12 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
13 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 (1 ,365,488) 53,803 
14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 82,105 0 (59,751) 2 ,354 
15 DEFERRED ITC'S- ZEAO COST 135,686 0 (130,542) 5 ,144 
16 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD COST 0 0 0 0 
17 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230,454 Q @..ill!) 8 ,736 

18 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 3,28§,]86 $ Q$ (3,]6],591)$ .w...m 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

SCHBDULB N0. 2 
DOCKBT NO. 940917- WS 

·:..:; :-. ···.:-: ~ ... 

COST WEIOHTE 
RATtO RATE COST 

9.31% 6.00% 0.58% 
34.47% 9.47" 3.26% 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
43.19% 10.89% 4.70% 

1.89% 6.00% 0.11% 
4.13% 0 .00% 0.00% 
0.00% 0 .00% 0.00% 
7.01% 0 .00% 0.00% 

~ ~ 

9 .31% 6.00% 0.58% 
34.47% 9.47" 3.26% 

0 .00% 0 .00% 0 .00% 
43.19% 10.89% 4.70% 

1.89% 6.00% 0.11% 
4.13% 0.00% 0 .00% 
0 .00% 0.00" 0.00% 
7.01% 0 .00% 0.00% 

~ ~ 

LOW HIGH 

n.m ~ 
.1.2.iUk ~ 

'Ot:JO 

~g(:g 
I:J:l :><: ttl 

ttl::O 
t-'>-3 ..,.. z 

z o 
0 · 

'0 
\O (n 

""' () 
0 1 
\0 \0 
t-' Ul 
-..]I 
I Q 

~ ..... 
(n \0 

..... 
I 

"'J 
0 
"'J 
I 

~ 



lTI"'LmES, INC. OP FLORIDA - ORANGe COUNTY 
STATI!MI!NT OF WATI!R OPeRATIONS 
TeST YeAR eNDeD 12131/93 

.. ·~ UTIUlY COMMISSION ' 
TEST YEAR unUlY AD.l.ISTED COMMISSION AD.l.ISTED 

OE8CRIPnoN PERUTIU1Y AD.l.ISntiENTS TEST YEAR AO.l.ISntiENTS TEST YEAR 

1 OPERATING REVENJES $ n.353$ 19,737$ 97,090$ (13,567)$ 83,523$ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2 OPERATION ANOMAINTENAtCE $ 69,766$ 0$ 69,766$ 0$ 69,766$ 

3 OEPRS:::IATON 5,160 0 5,160 0 5,160 

4 AMORTIZATON 0 0 0 0 0 

!5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 6,509 1,379 7,688 (611) 1,2n 

6 INCOME TAXES (5,477) 8,997 3,520 (4,876) (1,356) 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 75,958$ 10,376$ 66,334$ (5,487)$ 80,847$ 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
8 OPERATING INCOME $ 1,395$ 9,361 $ 10,756$ (8,060)$ 2,676$ 

.:•:a.::aa====- c:••··----- •a•••••aaa -===a====-=~ --~--=-=c:• 
9 RATE BASE $ 124,574 $ 124,574 $ 124,574 

a•azu:::c:c:.z:== •••••a===a •••••a•••• 

RATE OF RElURN 1.12% 6.63'll. 2.15')1, 
a:aa•mx:a=== •••••a•a== ............ =:a 

SCHEDULe NO.3-A 
DOCKeT NO. 940917-WS 

~ ~ . ·' 

·' 
REVENUE REVENUE 
INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

13,567$ 97,090 

--------- -----------
16.24% 

$ 69,766 

5,160 

0 

611 7,688 

4,876 3,519 

---------- ---------
5,486$ 86,333 

---------- -~--------

8,081$ 10,757 
===-====-- -----------

$ 124,574 

-----------
8.63'll. 

_________ .. _ 

'tlt:JO 

~g§ 
tt:l:>::tt:l 

tt:l::O 
1-'1-j 
l11 z zo 

0 · 

'tl 
\0(/) 
~() 
O t 
\0 \0 
1-'Ul 
....,Jt 
•O 
~I-' 
(/)\0 

1-' 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 16 

UTD..ITIES, INC. OF FLORJDA - ORANGH COUNTY 
ADJUSTMEHTS TO OPHRATING STATHMENTS 
THST YEAR HKDHD 1.2131.193 

/ ··: 

EXPLANAT10N 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Rew"-• utility' a propo .. d re\l'llnue increue 

(2) TAXES OTHER T'i-'N INCOME TAXES 
a) Regula10ry aNeaament faea related to revenue adjuatment 

(3) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income tax• aNociated with adjusted teat year income 

(4) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjuatmant·to reflect recommended revenue requirement 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) Regula10ry aNeaamant taxea on additional rawnuea 

(IS) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income tax• related to recommended Income amount 

SCHBDULB NO. 3-B 
DOCitET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGH 1 OF 1 

WATER 

$ ___ 11..;;3-,56-7}_. 

$ ===gl6;,;,1 ;d1) 

$ ---""""14.c·=87;.;6;.~l 

$ ___ 1,..3~56-7,_ 

s ____ s.-u;, 

$ __ ....,4 ~::87;.;6:., 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917 -WS 
PAGE 17 

UTILITIES, INC. O P PLOJUDA - OllAHOBWOOD ( PASCO COUNTY) SCBBDULB NO. 1-A 
SCBBDULB OP WATER RATB BASB DOCGT NO. 940917-WS 
TBST YBAil BNDBD 12131193 

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COUW18810N 
PEA unuTY TEST YEAR COMM18810N ADJU&TED 

COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER UTlUTY ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEAR 

1 UTI LilY PLANT IN SERVICE s 247,7HI $ OS 247,716 s 0 $ 247,716 

2LAND 1.753 0 1,753 0 1,753 

3 NON-USED a. USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (6$,064) 0 (68.064) 0 (6$,084) 

5CIAC (37,160) 0 (37,160) 0 (37. 160) 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 6,1194 0 6,1194 0 11.994 

7 ACOUISmON ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 0 0 0 

6 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

10 WORIONG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 3,612 0 3.1112 4,641 6.253 
----~---· ------· --------· ------·---· ----------· 

RATE BASE $ 153,651 $ 0 $ 153.651 $ 4,641 $ 151 ,4e2 
••••••••••a ••••c•••••' •.......•. , ----------· __________ , 



ORDER NO . PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 18 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA- ORANGEWOOD (PASCO COUNTY) 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12131193 

·' 

EXPLANATION ·.··· .•. 

< 

(1)WORIONG CAPITAL 
a) Adjustment to agree with the formula approach 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-8 
DOCKET NO. a40917-WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER 

$ 4 641 



UTILITIBS, INC. OP' fLORIDA- ORANOBWOOD (PASCO COUNTY) 
CAPITAL STRUcruRB 
TBST YB.A.R BNDBD Jl/31193 

CAPITAL 
SPECIFIC RECONCILED 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTO PRO RATA TO AATE 
DESOAIPllON CAPITAL (EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS BASE 

PERUTIUTY 

1 LONG- TEAM DEBT s 305,916 s OS (291,5~$ 14,324 
2 INTERCOMPANY DEBT 1,132,734 0 {1,079,702) 53,032 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
4 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 (1 ,352,823) 66,446 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 62,105 0 (59,197) 2,908 
6 DEFERRED ITC'S- ZERO COST 135,686 0 (129,332) 6,354 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD COST 0 0 0 0 
8 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230,454 Q ~ 10,785 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL s ~.ii:§§,l!Z!I s QS ~.l~ii:.iH~S .1.alli 

PER COMMISSION 

10 LONG- TEAM DEBT s 305,916$ 0$ (291 ,1 62)$ 14,754 
11 SHOAT-TEAM DEBT 1,132,734 0 (1 ,078,1 02) 54,632 
12 PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 
13 COMMON EQUITY 1,419,271 0 {1 ,350,819) 68,452 
14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 62,105 0 (59,1 10) 2,995 
15 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 0 0 0 0 
16 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD COST 135,686 0 {129,142) 6,544 
17 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 230,454 Q ~ !.1...11§ 

18 TOTAL CAPITAL s 3,ii:§§,]® $ Q$ !3,] ii:7,§73lS ~ 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS 

RElUAN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF AElUAN 

SCIIBDULB NO. 2 
DOCXBT NO. 940917- WS 

COOT WEJOHTE 
RATIO RATE COST 

9 .31% 6 .00% 0 .56% 
34.47% 9 .47% 3.26% 

0 .00% 0 .00% 0.00% 
43.19% 10.69% 4.62% 

1.89% 6 .00% 0 .11% 
4 .13% 0.00% 0 .00% 
0 .00% 0.00% 0 .00% 
7.01% 0 .00% 0 .00% 

~ ua 

9.31% 6.00% 0.56% 
34.47% 9.47% 3.26% 

0.00% 0 .00% 0.00% 
43.19% 10.69% 4.62% 

1.69% 6 .00% 0.11" 
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
4.13% 9.70% 0 .40% 
7.01" 0.00% 0 .00% 

.1.22.m ua 

LOW HIGH 

1.1..§i2i ~ 

2om ~ 

'000 

~g~ 
l:tl::O:tt:l 

ttl~ 
1-'~ 
\0 z 

zo 
0 · 

'0 
\D(n 

"'"0 
O • 
\0 \0 
1-'Ul 
...J• 

I 0 
~I-' 
(n\0 

1-' 



liTILmi!S, INC. OP FLORIDA- ORANG !!WOOD (PASCO COUNTY) SCiffiDULB NO. 3-A 

STATBMI!HT OP WATER OFI!.RATIONS DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 

TBST YEAR ENDED 12/.ll/93 

UTIUTY COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR UTIUTY AO.lJSTED COMMISSION AO.lJSTB> REVENUE REVENUE 

DESCRIPTION PERUTIUTY AD.lJ6NENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

1 OPERATING REVEp.aJES s 90,896 s 13,673$ 104,569 $ (9,987)$ 94,582$ 7,651 s 102,233 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
OPERATING EXPENSES: 8.09% 

2 OPERATION ANDMAINTENAI£E $ n ,726S (11,700)$ 66,026$ 0$ 66,026$ s 66,026 

3 DEPRa:::IATDN 7,557 0 7,557 0 7,557 7,557 

4 AMORTIZATON 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 13,802 (243} 13,559 («9) 13,1 10 3« 13,454 

e INCOME TAXES (4,876) 9,138 4,262 (6,007) (1,745) 2,749 1,005 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 94,209 s (2,805)$ 91,404 s (6,456)$ &4,948$ 3 ,094$ 88,042 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- --------- --·--------

8 OPERATING INCOME $ (3,313)$ 16,478$ 13,165$ (3,531)$ 9,634 s 4,557$ 14,191 

---------- ------=·=-·-
•••••ama~:a 

-------~-= ----------
____ ::a _____ 

-----------
9 RATE BASE $ 153,851 $ 153,851 $ 158,492 s 158,492 

c•=•~•a••• ••••••:a:aJZa ---------- -----------
RATE OF RE1URN - 2.15% 6.~ 6.06% 6.95% 

••a••••••• •••••••s-=-- ---------- -----------

"dtJO 

~g~ 
t<:l?;[rl 

t<:I:U 
1\.lo--3 
0 z zo 

0· 

"d 
\O{J) 
~n 
01 
\0 \0 
1-'lJl 
-.,JI 

I 0 
~ ..... 
{J)\0 

..... 
"rj 
0 
"rj 
I 

~ 
{J) 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO . 940917 -WS 
PAGE 21 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORJDA - ORANGEWOOD (PASCO COUNTY) 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATBMBNTS 
TBST YBAR ENDED 1'2/31193 

EXPLANATlON 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Rewraa utility' a propo .. d rewnue lncreue 

(2) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) RegulaiOry uaeument feae related to revenue adjustment 

(3) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income tax• uaoeiated with adjuated taet year income 

(4) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjuetment to reftect recommended rawnue requirement 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) RegulaiOry auaeament taxaa on additlooalrevenuea 

(8) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income tax• related to recommended Income amount 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-8 
DOCI:ET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGB 1 OF 1 

WATER 

$ (9.~n 

$ (449) 

$ cs.oon 

$ 7651 

$ 344 

$ 2749 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 22 

UTlUTY: UT1UT1ES INC. OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY: SEMINOLE 
DOCKET NO. 840817-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1983 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WATER 

Monthly Rat .. 

Uti Uty Utility 
Requ .. ted Requeeted 

Current Interim Anal 

Reeidential and General Service (e)(b) 

Base Facility Ctlarge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4' 

1' 
1-1/'2' 

2" 
3' 
4' 
6" 

Gallonage Ctlarge, per 1,000 Gallon& 

5/8' x 3/4' meter 
3,000 Gallona 
5,000 Gallona 
10,000 Gallon• 

(a) Cuatornera are billed bi -monthly. 

$4.65 
$11.63 
$23.24 
$37.21 
$74.39 

$1 .42 

$8.91 
$11.75 
$18.85 

(b) General Sefvic. conaiat of commercial and irrigation 

$4.92 $5.33 
$12.30 $13.33 
$24.60 $26.67 
$39.35 $42.66 
$73.79 $80.00 

$122.98 $133.33 
$245.95 $266.65 

$1.51 $1.62 

Typical Realdential Billa 

$9.45 $10.19 
$12.47 $13.43 
$20.02 $21.53 

Schedule 4-a 

Com miNion 
Approved 

lnt!rim 

$4.94 
$12.35 
$24.67 
$39.50 
$78.97 

$123.68 
$248.82 

$1 .51 

$9.48 
$12.47 
$20.01 



ORDER NO. PSC-95-0191-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
PAGE 23 

UllUTY: UllUTlES INC. OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY: ORAHGE 
DOCKET NO. 940917-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1993 

RATE SCHEDULE 

WATER 

Utility Utility 
RequMted Requ..ted 

Current Interim Anal 

Reeldentfal and Geoneral Service (a)(b) 

Sue Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
518"x2/4' 

1' 
1 -112' 

2' 
3' 
4' 
6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

518' x 3/4' meter 
3,000 Gallona 
5,000 Gallon• 
10,000 G&llona 

(a) Cuatomera are billed bi-monthly. 

$4.69 
$11 .71 

$1.58 

$9.43 
$12.59 
$20.49 

(b) General Senrioe conalat of commercial and Irrigation. 

$5.51 $5.89 
$13.79 $14.71 
$27.57 $29.43 
$44.1 1 $47.06 
$82.71 $88.28 

$137.85 $147.13 
$275.70 $294.25 

$1.84 $1 .90 

Tx~caJ RealdentlaJ Billa 

$11 .03 
$14.71 
$23.91 

$11 .59 
$15.39 
$24.89 

Sdutdule 4-b 

Comml ... on 
Approved 

Interim 

$5.48 
$13.67 
$27.38 
$43.80 
$82.13 

$136.88 
$273.76 

$1 .84 

$11 .01 
$14.70 
$23.92 


	1995 Roll 1-1130
	1995 Roll 1-1131
	1995 Roll 1-1132
	1995 Roll 1-1133
	1995 Roll 1-1134
	1995 Roll 1-1135
	1995 Roll 1-1136
	1995 Roll 1-1137
	1995 Roll 1-1138
	1995 Roll 1-1139
	1995 Roll 1-1140
	1995 Roll 1-1141
	1995 Roll 1-1142
	1995 Roll 1-1143
	1995 Roll 1-1144
	1995 Roll 1-1145
	1995 Roll 1-1146
	1995 Roll 1-1147
	1995 Roll 1-1148
	1995 Roll 1-1149
	1995 Roll 1-1150
	1995 Roll 1-1151
	1995 Roll 1-1152



